

No. 12-52

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DAN'S CITY USED CARS, INC. D/B/A
DAN'S CITY AUTO BODY,
Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT PELKEY,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court of New Hampshire

Brief For California Tow Truck Association as
Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioner

PATRICK J. WHALEN
Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae
Law Offices of Brooks Ellison
1725 Capitol Avenue
Sacramento, CA 95811
(916) 448-2187
attorneys@ellisonlawoffices.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE EXPRESS PREEMPTION PROVISION IS INTERPRETED BROADLY, BUT THE TEST FOR RESOLVING “BORDERLINE QUESTIONS” REMAINS UNCLEAR.....	3
II. LOWER COURTS HAVE STRUGGLED WITH THE SCOPE OF PREEMPTION IN “BORDERLINE” CASES.....	7
III. THE TOWING INDUSTRY CURRENTLY OPERATES WITH PARTICULARIZED INPUTS AND IN THE CONTEXT OF A LARGE BODY OF FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL REGULATION	11
A. The Towing Industry Provides a Unique Array of Services for the Motoring Public	12
B. Federal Law Regulates the Towing Industry in a Way that Impacts the Labor Input	14
C. State Regulation of the Towing Industry is Extensive	15
D. Local Governments within California Impose Additional Regulations on the Towing Industry	18
E. California’s Laws Create Liability for Enforcement Actions and Civil Damages.....	19
F. All of the Laws Imposing Liability Must Be Examined Collectively In Light of the Way Towing Companies Operate.....	20

IV. IN EVALUATING THE SCOPE OF PREEMPTION, COURTS SHOULD CONSIDER THE MAGNITUDE OF THE IMPACT, THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF THE LAW WITH OTHER LAWS, AND THE EXTENT TO WHICH TOWING COMPANIES CAN MANAGE THE RISK IF LIABILITY IS IMPOSED	21
A. The Magnitude of the Impact of a Law on Prices, Routes, and Services is a Key Consideration	21
B. The Cumulative Effect of Related Laws May Militate in Favor of Preemption	22
C. The Ability of the Industry to Manage the Risk in a Commercially Reasonable Manner Should Be Considered	24
V. THESE FACTORS CAN HELP RESOLVE “BORDERLINE QUESTIONS”	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	5, 6, 28
<i>American Trucking Assoc., Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 660 F.3d 384 (9th Cir.2011).....	8, 21
<i>Automobile Club of New York, Inc. v. Dykstra</i> , 520 F.3d 210 (2nd Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Californians For Safe & Competitive Dump Truck Transp. v. Mendonca</i> , 152 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 1998).....	7, 10
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Serv., Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424, 429 (2002).....	3
<i>Dilts v. Penske Logistics LLC</i> , 819 F.Supp.2d 1109 (S.D. Cal. 2011).....	passim
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	passim
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008)....	6, 7, 22, 28
<i>S.C. Johnson & Son, Inc. v. Transport Corp. of America, Inc.</i> 697 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2012)...	passim

Federal Statutes

49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1).....	2, 3, 4
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(2).....	21
49 U.S.C. § 31502.....	14

Federal Regulations

49 CFR § 395.....	14
-------------------	----

State Statutes

Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 7232.....	16
Cal. Veh. Code § 10650.....	16
Cal. Veh. Code § 12110.....	16
Cal. Veh. Code § 22406.1.....	16

Cal. Veh. Code § 22513.....	16
Cal. Veh. Code § 22651.1.....	16
Cal. Veh. Code § 22652.....	16
Cal. Veh. Code § 22658.....	19
Cal. Veh. Code § 22659.....	16
Cal. Veh. Code § 2400.....	17
Cal. Veh. Code § 24603.....	15
Cal. Veh. Code § 24605.....	15
Cal. Veh. Code § 25110.....	15
Cal. Veh. Code § 25253.....	15
Cal. Veh. Code § 26458.....	15
Cal. Veh. Code § 27700.....	15, 16, 23
Cal. Veh. Code § 27907.....	16
Cal. Veh. Code § 29004.....	16
Cal. Veh. Code § 34507.5.....	16
Cal. Veh. Code § 5201.....	15
Cal. Veh. Code § 615.....	15
Cal. Veh. Code §§ 2250.....	17
Cal. Veh. Code §§ 24600.....	15
Cal. Veh. Code §§ 26454.....	15
Local Ordinances	
Los Angeles Mun. Code § 103.204	18
S.F. Police Code § 3000	18
S.F. Police Code § 3050	18
San Jose Mun. Code § 6.66.010.....	18
Turlock Mun. Code § 4-15-101	18
Other Authorities	
Federal Register, Vol. 76, No. 248, December 27, 2011	14
